Discount Rate—The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liabilities was 5.9%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan
members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be

- 43 -

made at statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’ fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption—The chart below presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point
lower (4.9%) or one percentage-point higher (6.9%) than the current assumption.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Assumption Increase
(4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)

Governmental Activities:
Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension liability 18,269,234$ 4,296,052$   (7,270,132)$

PFRS

1% Current 1%
Decrease Assumption Increase
(4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)

Governmental Activities:
Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension liability 5,984,472$   21,562$   (5,477,638)$
Business-type Activities:

Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension liability 10,159,231$ 37,581$   (9,298,832)$

ERS

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position—The components of the current-year net pension liabilities of
the employers as of the valuation date, were as follows:

PFRS ERS Total

Valuation date April 1, 2020 April 1, 2020
Employers' total pension liability 41,236,775$   220,680,157$   261,916,932$
Plan fiduciary net position 39,500,500   220,580,583   260,081,083

Employers' net pension liability 1,736,275$   99,574$   1,835,849$

System fiduciary net position as a
percentage of total pension liability 95.8% 100.0% 99.3%

(Dollars in Thousands)

- 44 -

8. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (“OPEB”) OBLIGATION

Plan Description—The City provides postemployment benefit options for health care and dental
insurance to eligible employees, terminated employees, and their dependents. The benefits are
provided in accordance with City ordinances and collective bargaining agreements. The criteria to
determine eligibility include years of service, employee age, and disability due to line of duty. The
City funds the benefits on a pay-as-you-go basis. Eligible employees are required to pay set premiums